
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 23 January 2018 
 

Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman) Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor David Anderson Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 
2017. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Homelessness Reduction Act 2017  (Pages 7 - 16)    
 
Report of Director of Operational Delivery 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To consider the new legislation coming into force April 2018, the preparation 
undertaken for its implementation and the potential risks and challenges in meeting 
the Council’s duties 

 
Recommendations 
              
The Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the work being carried out to prepare the authority to implement 

the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 in 2018; 
 

1.2 To consider the potential impacts upon service delivery and resource 
implications in future years; and 

 
1.3 To consider that the Shared Housing Service intend to adopt a collaborative 

approach to implement the new obligations imposed under the Act 
 

7. Draft Business Plan and Budget      
 
Report of Interim Director and Executive Director, Finance and Governance 
 
***Please note that this report will be to follow, as at the time of agenda publication 
it is being finalised*** 
 
 

8. Work Programme 2017-18  (Pages 17 - 24)    
 
Report of Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To give an update on the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2017-2018 

 
 



 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 

1.1 To review the draft work programme (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 To identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2017/18 
 
1.3 To identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether 

these topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the 
considerations of risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering 
the issue. 

 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 15 January 2018 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 21 November 2017 at 
6.45 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Richards (In place of Councillor Mark Cherry) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
 

 
Officers: Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 

Paul Sutton, Executive Director: Finance and Governance / 
Section 151 Officer 
Nicola Riley, Shared Community Services Manager 
Maria Wareham, Safeguarding Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
33 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

34 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 November 2017 

  

 
35 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 October 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

36 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

37 Lead Member Attendance - Councillor Lynn Pratt  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Estates and 
the Economy, to the meeting, to give an overview of her portfolio.  
 
Councillor Pratt explained that the portfolio was extremely diverse, and 
involved working closely with the Head of Strategic Planning and the 
Economy and the interim Property Investment Manager.  
 
Due to the level of economic growth across the district, Councillor Pratt 
explained that it was an exciting time to be involved with the portfolio.  
 
The recent Banbury Business Improvement District (BID) process had 
returned a yes vote, meaning that further work would be undertaken in the 
coming months to establish the BID board.  
 
In addition to the economic growth, Councillor Pratt explained that Cherwell 
District Council was the headline sponsor for the 2018 Cherwell Business 
Awards, which had been officially launched in October.   
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Pratt for the overview.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the overview be noted 
 
 

38 Quarter Two Performance Update  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director – Strategy and 
Commissioning that detailed the Council’s performance during Quarter Two, 1 
June to 30 September 2017.  
 
With regard to indicators 3.2.2 a to c, average time taken to process new 
Housing benefit claims, change of circumstances, and new claims and 
changes to Housing benefit, the Committee asked for further information 
regarding the length of time customers had to wait and what the longest wait 
was. The Chief Finance Officer agreed to circulate the information.  
 
In connection with indicator 3.3.1, deliver the actions identified within the 
revised Homelessness prevention strategy, the Committee asked if there was 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 November 2017 

  

any homelessness provision within the district. The Director – Strategy and 
Commissioning agreed to find out and circulate information to the Committee.  
 
With regard to the Equalities Action plan sunburst, ‘to ensure Cherwell District 
Council meets all government requirements’, the Committee asked for more 
information concerning the areas reporting as amber, and which government 
requirements were not being met. The Director – Strategy and Commissioning 
agreed to circulate the information.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exceptions highlighted be noted 

 
(2) That no performance related matters be referred to Executive 
 
 

39 Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board/Oxfordshire Safeguarding 
Adult Board Section 11 Review and Approval  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Operational Delivery, 
which detailed the draft Section 11 return for the Oxfordshire Safeguarding 
Children Board and Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 
The Community Services Manager explained that the Council was submitting 
a good return, and good progress had been made since the last audit return in 
2016. A part time safeguarding officer had been appointed at the start of the 
year, and work was well underway regarding training for all staff and 
Members. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Community Services 
Manager confirmed that a formal information sharing agreement and 
procedure was in place with all of the relevant partners, and the procedure 
would be reviewed to ensure it was up-to-date.    
 
The Committee asked if taxi drivers were covered by the requirement for 
safeguarding training. The Community Services Manger confirmed that they 
were, and agreed to gather further information from the Licensing Manager 
regarding the numbers of those who had and had not been trained.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Cherwell District Council Section 11 return be noted and 

endorsed for submission, alongside the results from the staff survey 
currently underway 

 
40 Work Programme 2017-18  

 
The Committee considered the draft work programme.  
 
With regards to the Mobile Phone Signal review, it was agreed that the survey 
should be sent to parish councils, with a request for it to be further distributed 
amongst residents. It would be sent in January for a period of 6 weeks, with 
completion being encouraged via Survey Monkey in the first instance. 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 November 2017 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted 
 
(2) That the Mobile Phone Survey Signal be distributed to parish councils in 

January 2018, for a 6 week completion period 
 

 
 

41 The acquisition of Castle Quay Shopping Centre  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that in light of legal advice this item 
was exempt and therefore would not be considered in the public part of the 
meeting. 
 
 

42 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it 
would be likely that exempt information falling under the provisions of 
Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information . 

 
 

43 The Acquisition of Castle Quay Shopping Centre - Exempt Report and 
appendices  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report on the Acquisition of 
Castle Quay Shopping Centre.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
(2) As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
(3) As set out in the exempt minutes.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

23 January 2018 
 

Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 

 
Report of Director of Operational Delivery 

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To consider the new legislation coming into force April 2018, the preparation 
undertaken for its implementation and the potential risks and challenges in meeting 
the Council’s duties 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Committee is recommended: 
 

1.1 To consider the work being carried out to prepare the authority to implement 
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 in 2018; 

 
1.2 To consider the potential impacts upon service delivery and resource 

implications in future years; and 
 
1.3 To consider that the Shared Housing Service intend to adopt a collaborative 

approach to implement the new obligations imposed under the Act 
 

2.0   Introduction 
 

2.1 The Homelessness Reduction Bill became an Act of Parliament in April 2017 and 
will come into effect in April 2018. The Act places new legal duties on English 
councils so that everyone who is homeless or at risk of homelessness will have 
access to help, irrespective of their priority need status, as long as they are eligible 
for assistance. 

 
2,2 This represents a significant change in the expectations of local authorities in the 

prevention of homelessness and widens the catchment group of potential 
customers owed a duty. The Local Government Association anticipates that the 
imposition of the prevention duty, alone, will increase the workloads of London 
boroughs by circa 270%. (http://www.magdalenchambers.co.uk/the-homelessness-
reduction-act-2017-initial-thoughts/ . This does not necessarily mean that the same 
increase is anticipated across all authorities; nonetheless it flags up potential risks 
and emphasizes the need to be ready when the law is enacted.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

http://www.magdalenchambers.co.uk/the-homelessness-reduction-act-2017-initial-thoughts/
http://www.magdalenchambers.co.uk/the-homelessness-reduction-act-2017-initial-thoughts/


2.3 The shared Housing Service is ensuring that services at South Northamptonshire 
and Cherwell District Councils will be ready to implement the legislation. A joint 
project is underway to address key themes such as IT, staff training and 
communications given that the planning and strategic work will be the same for both 
councils. 

 

 
3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 What are the key changes?  
 

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (the Act) sets out new duties on English 
local authorities with the aim of preventing homelessness. The Act amends the 
homelessness provisions within the Housing Act 1996 (part VII). A summary of 
some key sections the Council must be prepared for is as follows: 

 
Meaning of “threatened with homelessness”  

 Extends the period during which someone might qualify as being threatened 
with homelessness from 28 days to 56 days.  

 Establishes a duty to treat an applicant as threatened with homelessness if they 
present a valid section 21 notice that expires in 56 days or less.  

 
The Cherwell Housing Team have always had a prevention focused approach and 
offered advice prior to the statutory 28 days prior to homelessness, but the Act now 
imposes this as a duty on all Local Authorities.  The Council will now need to be 
prepared to asses
[...]
rwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

23 January 2018 
 

Work Programme 2017-18 

 
Report of Monitoring Officer 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To give an update on the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2017-2018 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to: 
 

1.1 To review the draft work programme (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 To identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2017/18 
 
1.3 To identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether these 

topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the considerations of 
risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering the issue. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Committee are required to review the Work Plan at each meeting and make 
any amendments required as a result of developments since the last meeting. 

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

 Update on current Scrutiny reviews 
 

A361 Traffic review 
3.1 At the meeting of the Committee in May 2016, it was agreed that a working group 

be established to look at a potential review regarding the A361 through the district. 
 
3.2 As part of the research carried out so far, the group found out about funding from 

the Department for Transport (DfT) as part of the Safer Roads Fund that 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) had the opportunity to bid for.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
 
3.3 At the time of writing, no further announcements have been made regarding the 

award of Safer Roads funding. Should this change before the meeting, a verbal 
update will be given.   

 
3.4 In September 2017, the working group were made aware of a consultation from 

Oxfordshire County Council regarding a possible weight limit on the A361 through 
Burford.  

 
3.5 Whilst this is not part of the Cherwell District, it was anticipated that such a limit 

would have positive effects on traffic through villages such as South Newington, 
due to the need for affected traffic to find an alternative route.  

 
3.6 The results of the consultation were considered by the County Council’s Cabinet 

member for Environment, Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE, in October 2017. 
 
3.7 The full report on the issue can be viewed via the County Council’s website, but in 

summary further research and consultation will be carried out on the possibility of a 
20mph speed limit, and the impact of a weight limit on local vehicles of 18/20 
tonnes. 

 
3.8 Officers will continue to monitor progress of the issue.   
 
 Mobile phone signal review 
3.9 Following concerns regarding the quality of mobile phone signal across the district, 

the Committee agreed to set up a working group comprising of Councillors 
Anderson, Brown, Lis, Prestidge and McHugh. 

 
3.10 At the meeting of the Committee in February 2017, officers advised the Committee 

of work being undertaken by the British Infrastructure Group (BIG) into the same 
subject. At that time, it was agreed that the working group would continue research 
gathering with a view to submitting it to the BIG review.  

 
3.11 At the November 2017 meeting of the Committee, it was agreed that a Survey 

Monkey based questionnaire put together by Councillor McHugh should be sent to 
all parishes in the district in January 2018, for a period of 6 weeks.   

 
3.12 The survey was sent out on 12 January, and will be available for completion until 

Friday 23 February.  
 
3.13 A meeting of the working group will be arranged following the close of the survey to 

discuss the findings, and an update given to the Committee at the March 2018 
meeting.  

 
 Engagement with parishes 
3.14 Following the training held in September 2017, the Committee agreed to engage 

with parish councils to find out if there are any subjects that they would like to refer 
to the Committee for discussion and/or review. 

 
3.15 Officers from Democratic and Elections liaised with the Chairman, to determine the 

best method of contacting the parishes.  

Page 18

http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=16546


 
3.16 It was felt that written correspondence, via email where available, would be the best 

way of explaining to the parishes the remit of the Committee, and asking them to 
submit possible topics for consideration.  

 
3.17 Correspondence combining notification of the Mobile Phone survey and the request 

for possible topics for consideration was sent to all parishes on 12 January. A copy 
was also sent to all District Councillors, in the event of any questions or queries as 
and when they attend parish council meetings.  

 
3.18 Responses received will be collated and included in the work programme report at 

the March 2018 meeting, for Committee to take decisions on which subjects to 
include in the work programme for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.  

 
Horton Hospital Update 

3.19 Following the update given at the August 2017 meeting by the Director of 
Operational Delivery regarding the Horton General Hospital, the Council was 
informed in late December that the Judicial Review had been dismissed.  

 
3.20 Full details of the judgement can be found via the Council’s website 
    
 Executive Work Programme 
3.21   As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews the 

Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any issues which they 
would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the Executive discussion and 
decision.  To facilitate a thorough consideration of the topic the Committee will need 
to identify the Executive Work Programme items at an early stage of the decision 
making process. 

 
3.22   The Executive Work Programme is updated and published monthly; an electronic 

copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors are sent a prompt 
containing the website link.  Members of the Committee are encouraged to review 
the Executive Work Programme outside the committee meetings and to contact the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

 
3.23   The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current version of the 

Executive Work Programme and consider whether to include them on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2017/18. 

3.24   At the time of writing this report, the current version of the Executive Work 
Programme is February to May 2018 and can be found on the following page of the 
website: Forward Plan  

 
3.25 Following comments made at previous meetings of the Committee, the Work 

Programme now contains a short description of the item to be considered, to give 
those reviewing the plan more information.  

 
Future meetings Schedule 

3.26  The meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year, and the new year from May, are listed below: 

 

Page 19

https://www.cherwell.gov.uk/news/article/357/bitter-disappointment-as-horton-legal-challenge-is-dismissed
http://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=115&RD=0


Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

2017/18 
23 January 2018 
20 February 
27 March 
2018/19 
29 May 
10 July 
28 August 
9 October 
20 November 
22 January ‘19 
19 February 
26 March 

  

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The recommendations as set out in the report are believed to be in the best 

interests of the Council. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 None required as this is a standing report.  

 
 
6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Option 2: To amend the recommendations. 

 
Option 3: Not to agree the recommendations.  

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The report of the 

individual scrutiny reviews will address any specific financial issues. 
 

Comments checked by: Paul Sutton, Executive Director – Finance and 
Governance. 0300 003 0106, paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 20

mailto:paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  The report of the 

individual scrutiny reviews will address any specific legal issues. 
 
 Comments checked by: Chris Mace, Solicitor, 01327 322125, 

christopher.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 

           Wards Affected 
 

Each scrutiny review will identify the wards affected. 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
Each Scrutiny Review will identify the relevant Corporate Plan and Policy framework 
links.  

 
Lead Councillor 
None 
 
 

Document Information 
Appendix No Title 

1 Work Programme 2017/18 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 01327 322043 

emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

Page 21

mailto:emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Programme - 2017/2018 
 

Item Description Reason for Consideration  Contact Officer 

20 February 2018 

Performance Report 2017-
18 Quarter 3 (1 October to 
31 December) 

Performance data and if necessary 
officer attendance for each quarter 

To flag any issues before 
consideration by Executive 

Louise Tustian, Team 
Leader, Strategic 
Intelligence and Insight 
Team 

Committee Work Plan To review the work plan for the 
Municipal Year 

Standing item Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

27 March 2018 

Annual Report of the 
Committee 2017-18 

To consider the draft Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Annual Re

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 23 January 2018 at 6.45 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Tom Wallis (In place of Councillor Sean Gaul)  
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor David Hughes 
 

 
Officers: Richard Ellis, Interim Executive Director: Wellbeing 

Paul Sutton, Executive Director: Finance and Governance / 
Section 151 Officer 
Joanne Barrett, Strategic Housing Manager 
Alison Adkins, Housing Options Team Leader 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
44 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

45 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 

  

46 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

47 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

48 Homelessness Reduction Act 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Operational Delivery 
that detailed new legislation coming in to effect from April 2018 regarding 
Homelessness Reduction. 
 
The Housing Manager and the Housing Team Leader explained that it was 
not known what the level of change in demand would be as a result of the 
legislation.  
 
A project plan had been put in place for use across Cherwell District and 
South Northamptonshire Councils. Government funding had been provided to 
assist with basic IT requirements, as there would be more information 
reported to government than was currently. Additional expenditure required 
was still being looked at.   
 
With regard to the Homelessness Review, the Housing Manager explained 
that it was due every 5 years, however the next review would be conducted in 
12 months’ time, to compare and contrast the impact of the new legislation. 
The results from the review would then influence the new strategy.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Housing Manager said that 
the team had been preparing for the new legislation for 12 months, with the 
relevant tools in place to handle the changes. The main unknown was the 
volume of cases that would be generated.  
 
The Committee requested that an update be provided in approximately 12 
months’ time. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work being carried out to prepare the authority to implement the 

Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 in 2018 be noted 
 
(2) That the potential impacts upon service delivery and resource 

implications affecting the Council in future years be noted 
 
(3) That the intention of the Shared Housing Service to adopt a collaborative 

approach to implement the new obligations imposed under the Act be 
noted 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 

  

 
49 Draft Business Plan and Budget  

 
The Interim Director, Richard Ellis, presented the report of the Chief Executive 
which sought consideration of the draft Business Planning and Performance 
Management documentation that would support the budget for 2018/19. 
 
The Interim Director explained that the existing Business Plan was coming 
into the final year of its five year period. A ‘light touch’ refresh had been 
carried out, and as many of the South Northamptonshire (SNC) and Cherwell 
(CDC) themes and priorities were very similar, a joint plan had been put 
together. It was anticipated that over the summer, the process would start on 
a new plan for the next five year period, and a more detailed review would 
take place.  
 
The Interim Director explained that the business plan for 2018-19 had been 
designed to fit on one page, rather than the 20 page document produced 
previously. The intention behind the one page document was to engage more 
people in the aims and priorities of the Councils. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Interim Director explained 
that some of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had been carried over 
from previous years. A wholescale review of all indicators would take place as 
part of the review process for the next five years of the plan.  
 
The Executive Director – Finance and Governance gave an overview of the 
draft budget for 2018-19 and the current position with the Medium Term 
Revenue Plan. 
 
The Executive Director – Finance and Governance explained that details of 
the provisional settlement had been received from Government shortly before 
Christmas. The term of New Homes Bonus had been reduced from 6 years to 
4 years as expected. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Executive Director – 
Finance and Governance explained that a 1% increase in Council Tax would 
equate to approximately £60-£65,000.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the documentation be noted 
 
 

50 Work Programme 2017-18  
 
The Committee considered the draft work programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal Year. 
 
With regard to the mobile phone signal review, the survey monkey 
questionnaire had now been sent to all parish councils. It would be available 
for completion until 23 February, and so far 28 responses had been recorded.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 

  

All parish councils had also been asked for suggested topics for consideration 
by the Committee in the new municipal year. Two suggestions had been 
received so far, and details of all suggestions would be submitted to the 
March 2018 meeting of the Committee for further discussion.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft work programme be noted 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.04 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


